6SE4011 OCTOBER 1999
SERIES 4DDD™
Service
Manual
MTU/DDC
Series 4000 12/16V Diesel
and Diesel Marine Engines
DETROIT DIESEL

solenoid valve and is dumped by the solenoid back to the engine oil sump through the "NC" or
"SUMP" port in the solenoid valve.
Rockford Part Numbering System
Rockford Fan Clutch part numbers have changed in the way they were displayed in print over the
years, primarily due to advances in technology.
The part number format for a Rockford Fan Clutch Assembly is 040XXXX, where XXXXX is
a five digit alpha number unique to that particular assembly.
Pervious numbers may have been displayed as: 4-XXXXX, 40XXXXX, 04-XXXXX, or
4-0XXXXX. The uniquefive-digit number remains unchanged, regardless of how the prefix
may have been written at one time or another.
A serial number is assigned to each fan clutch produced by Rockford Powertrain, Inc.
Fan Clutch Part Number and Serial Number
Refer to the nameplate for part number and serial number information.
All information subject to change without notice.
C -1610 Copyright © DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION
SERIES 4000 12/16V SERVICE MANUAL
19. Remove bolts (1) and lock washers securing rear bearing retainer (3) to pulley (2).
See Figure 1075.
NOTE:
Pulley (2) should not be allowed to drop to the bench when the supports are removed.
However, if bearing retainer (3) is not able to be removed from pulley (2), stand the unit
on the bench resting on the nose of the shaft. Rap pulley (2) with a soft, but heavy mallet
to break it loose from rear bearing retainer (3).
1. Bolts 3. Rear Bearing Retainer
2. Pulley 4. Socket
Figure 1075 Removal of Rear Bearing Retainer
All information subject to change without notice.
Copyright © DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION C -1637
SERIES 4000 12/16V SERVICE MANUAL
5. Coat end cap bore of fan mounting hub (2) with a thin coating of Loctite #242 (or
equivalent). See Figure 1093.
1. End Cap 3. Hydraulic Press
2. Fan Mounting Hub
Figure 1093 Installation of End Cap
To avoid injury from freezing or suffocation when using
liquid nitrogen, wear a face shield and protective clothing
and work in a well-ventilated area.
6. Freeze end cap (1) in a freezer or dry ice for 15–30 minutes. See Figure 1093.
NOTE:
Liquid nitrogen may be used to freeze the end cap.
All information subject to change without notice.
C -1664 Copyright © DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION
SERIES 4000 12/16V SERVICE MANUAL
49. Install bolts and lock washers (1) to secure shaft subassembly (2) to the pulley. Torque
bolts to 26–32 lb·ft (115–142 N·m). See Figure 1120.
1. Bolts and Lock Washers 3. Torque Wrench
2. Shaft Subassembly
Figure 1120 Installation of Bolts and Lock Washers
All information subject to change without notice.
Copyright © DETROIT DIESEL CORPORATION C -1691
SERIES 4000 12/16V SERVICE MANUAL
C 231.05.04 M – BEFORE-REMOVAL OPERATIONS
Listed in Table 181are the Before-Removal Operations for the marine engine mounts.
Level of Maintenance Operation Reference
1, 2, 3 Disable engine power Refer to Operators Guide
1, 2, 3 Remove protective guard -
1, 2, 3 Remove fan wheel -
1 = The engine is to be completely disassembled.
2= The engine is to be removed but not completely disassembled.
3= The engine is to remain installed.
Table 181 Before-Removal Operations for the Marine Engine Mounts